
 

 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 
Wednesday, July 7, 2020, 5:30 p.m. 

Virtual Meeting-GoToMeeting interface 
Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 
AGENDA 

 
Call to Order 
 
Additions to the Agenda 
 
Approval of June 10, 2020 Minutes 
 
Discussion of Bills / Financial Report 
 
Communications and Correspondence 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Director’s Report 
 
Old Business 

 Reopen plan for the library-status update 

 Petitions and Solicitation Policy 

 Technology Plan 
 
New Business 

 Lilah’s last meeting 

 Reorganization 
 

Other Business 
 
 
Adjourn the meeting of July 7, 2020 
 

 
The Yankton Community Library is committed to making its facilities accessible to everyone. 

If you have additional accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 
 

 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 
Wednesday, June 10, 2020, 5:30 p.m. 

Virtual Meeting-GoToMeeting Interface & physical location at Library Meeting Room 
 
Meeting called to order by President Christine Tielke at 5:35 p.m. Present were Sue Otterman,  
Lilah Gillis, Amy Nelson, David Koerner, Yankton County Commissioner Dan Klimisch, Yankton City 
Commissioner Jerry Webber, Assistant Library Director Linda Dobrovonly and Library Director Dana 
Schmidt.  
 
Additions to the Agenda: None 
 
Minutes: Motion to approve the minutes of the May 13, 2020 meeting by Webber with a  
second by Nelson. Unanimous approval.  
 
Discussion of Bills / Financial Report: In addition to the reports, Schmidt reported that plexiglass was 

being installed around the front desk with a materials estimate of $750. Motion to accept the 
financial reports by Webber, with a second by Nelson. Unanimous approval.  

 
Communications and Correspondence:  

 Schmidt shared a note of thanks from a patron, highlighting their gratitude for the curbside 
pickup service. 

 
Public Comment Period: None 
 
Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Schmidt gave the Board a virtual tour of the library 

to show some of the changes that have been put in place to facilitate different services during 
closure to the public, including curbside pick-up service and quarantining returned items. 
Schmidt reported that Yankton Community Library received a $2,000 technology grant through 
the SD State Library and the CARES Act. One of the features she is hoping to add with this 
money is the ability to accept credit card payments.  

 
Old Business:  

 Reopen plan for the library-status update-Schmidt reported on the reopening plan. The 
library has been averaging about 40 curbside pickups per day-the service has been very 
popular and well-received. Koerner asked how long we plan to continue this service. 
Schmidt reported that this may be a permanent addition to services going forward. 
Plexiglass is being installed around the front desk and additional safety measures are being 
taken in preparation for allowing the public back into the building. The next step of the 
reopening phases will include computer appointments.  

 
 
 



 

New Business 

 Petitions & Solicitations Policy-A policy was created by reviewing policies in place at other 
libraries. City Attorney, Ross DenHerder, reviewed the policy prior to the meeting. The 
Board discussed the possibility of allowing petitioners to reserve the meeting room. The 
Board suggested Schmidt do additional research about the possibility of allowing the use of 
the meeting room and to see what other libraries in the state allow in regards to signing 
petitions in the library. 
 

 Technology Plan-This plan needs to be updated regularly so the library can continue to 
receive Exemplary status from the SD State Library. Schmidt requested that the Board 
review the policy and share any comments or suggestions as we work at updating the policy 
over the next couple of months. Koerner stated that he feels the mission and vision 
statements of the Technology Plan are still relevant.  

 
Other Business: The next meeting for the Library Board of Trustees will be on Wednesday, July 8 at 
5:30 p.m.. We will continue to meet via Zoom for the time being with the physical location in the 
library’s Meeting Room also available to the Board members and to the public.  
 
Adjourn the meeting of June 10, 2020: A motion was made by Koerner to adjourn the meeting at 6:09 

p.m., with a second by Webber. Unanimous approval. 
 

 
The Yankton Community Library is committed to making its facilities accessible to everyone. 

If you have additional accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 
 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

06/29/2020  09:58:40                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                    55.18    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           6.19.20        002793 P 629 00002 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                    17.17    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           6.19.20        002793 P 629 00003 

                                          72.35   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     J & H CARE & CLEANING CO 

        JANITORIAL SERVICES            1,200.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           20201437       021157 P 629 00004 

 

     LIVINGSTON LORD LIBRARY 

        LOST BOOK REFUND                  20.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           6.26.20        021159 P 629 00010 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL                              17.69    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           6.25.20        002794 P 629 00005 

 

     MIDWEST TAPE 

        AV                               385.90    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           309-707-008-00 021155 P 629 00006 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECT                          1,311.38    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           6.22.20        002795 P 629 00007 

 

     US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANC 

        COPIER LEASE                     246.29    RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES 101.142.212           417548153      021158 P 629 00009 

 

                                       3,253.61   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           3,253.61   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

06/29/2020  09:58:40                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     BRAMMER/RICK 

        SUMMER PROGRAM                   300.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           6.16.20        021153 P 629 00001 

 

     ROCKIN' RED MUSIC 

        SUMMER PROGRAM                   350.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           170            021156 P 629 00008 

 

                                         650.00   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                            650.00   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

06/29/2020  09:58:40                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      3,903.61 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000010



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

06/29/2020  09:58:40                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.13 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

07/06/2020  16:17:13                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US MS11P9FC1 

        DVD                               34.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              643 00201 

 

     AMZN MKTP US MS5RS6E20 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   30.95    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              643 00113 

 

     AMZN MKTP US MS68Z77B1 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   29.15    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              643 00036 

        BOOKS                             63.40    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              643 00037 

        DVD                                7.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              643 00038 

                                         100.54   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US MY0R22M52 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   44.45    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              643 00245 

        BOOKS                             59.21    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              643 00246 

                                         103.66   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US MY2O48K72 

        DVD                               10.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              643 00196 

 

     AMZN MKTP US MY4091MS2 

        BOOKS                             26.57    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              643 00248 

        DVD                               23.14    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              643 00249 

                                          49.71   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US MY8OK03C0 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                    7.72    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              643 00357 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  14.99    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              643 00358 

        BOOKS                             11.99    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              643 00359 

        DVD'S                            181.71    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              643 00360 

                                         216.41   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US M728G0HL2 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   60.64    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              643 00426 

        DVD                               16.98    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              643 00427 

                                          77.62   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US M73BJ3KP2 

        POSTAGE                           12.00    REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMEN 101.142.221           Dobrovolny              643 00372 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   31.99    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              643 00373 

                                          43.99   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        BOOKS                          1,775.20    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 643 00127 

        POSTAGE                           17.12    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 643 00128 

                                       1,792.32   *VENDOR TOTAL



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

07/06/2020  16:17:13                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     BTS QUILL 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  23.67    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 643 00235 

 

     DEMCO INC 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  71.14    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Raiche                  643 00222 

        POSTAGE                            9.95    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Raiche                  643 00223 

                                          81.09   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     ECO WATERS 

        ECO WATER RENT                   108.00    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Schmidt                 643 00005 

 

     FINDAWAY 

        BOOKS                            700.01    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Raiche                  643 00276 

 

     HARDING GLASS 

        REPAIR LIBRARY DOORS              65.00    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Schmidt                 643 00016 

 

     JANWAY COMPANY 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES-BOOK BAG         362.50    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 643 00131 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES-POSTAGE           56.44    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 643 00132 

                                         418.94   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     KAHOOT] AS TRIAL 

        PROGRAMMING SUPPPLIES             72.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Clare                   643 00329 

 

     MENARDS YANKTON SD 

        COVID PROTECTION SCREENS          10.96    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Homstad                 643 00088 

        COVID PROTECTION SUPPLY          114.10CR  REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Homstad                 643 00120 

        COVID GUARDS OAK BOARD           603.25    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Homstad                 643 00290 

        COVID PROTECTIVE GLASS            35.00    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Homstad                 643 00295 

                                         535.11   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     OVERDRIVE DIST 

        E-BOOKS                        2,690.10    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 643 00194 

 

     PBI LEASEDEQUIPMENT 

        POSTAGE                          122.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 643 00042 

 

     PITNEY BOWES PBP 

        POSTAGE                          200.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 643 00046 

 

     QUILL CORPORATION 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   53.28    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 643 00150 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                    8.61    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 643 00305 

                                          61.89   *VENDOR TOTAL



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

07/06/2020  16:17:13                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     SHERWIN WILLIAMS 70301 

        COVID PROTECTIVE GLASS            16.47    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Homstad                 643 00296 

 

     USPS PO 4698100078 

        POSTAGE                           33.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 643 00260 

 

     1 OFFICE SOLUTION 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   92.34    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 643 00101 

 

                                       7,680.77   ............... 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

07/06/2020  16:17:13                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      4Ca 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US MS68Z77B1 

        SUMMER PROGRAM SUPPLIES           14.99    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              643 00039 

 

     AMZN MKTP US MY0R22M52 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  35.93    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              643 00247 

 

     AMZN MKTP US MY2710KI2 

        SUMMER PROGRAM SUPPLIES           92.56    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              643 00203 

 

     AMZN MKTP US MY4091MS2 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  46.80    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              643 00250 

 

     AMZN MKTP US MY64V67G1 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  15.47    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              643 00258 

 

     AMZN MKTP US MY8OK03C0 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                 7.59    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              643 00361 

 

     AMZN MKTP US M728G0HL2 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  67.31    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              643 00428 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 
